4.27597. A wov

Decision No. 391"’65
BEFORE TEE RA;LRQAD'COMZISSION OF TXE SIAIE OF CALIFOENIA

Application
'No. *27597

In the Matter of the Application
of

HOWARD TERMINAL, a corporation

for an order zuthorizing the

borrowing of money ané the

vortgaging and pledging of
property 2as security.

L—/n sy g Sl sy

In this application, therRail“oad Commi5° 2 i3 asked o
maxe an order authorizing Eoward Terainal to axecute g deed of
trust, a general pledge agreement, an assxgnmenv ol leaaeholc
interests and a mortgage of chatuels, and to iusue g note f tae
principal amount of ¢3°1 000 for the parpose of obtaining funda
to pay outstanding indebtedness and vovf;@mggg the cost pf

~additions and bvetterments.

,Howard -Terxzinzl 1s a corporation engaggd,‘among other
-things, in the public utility udrenouae and mharfinger bu Ine
in-the City of Oak’and It, prope*tie, consist of certain pier
- docks, warehouses, qtor¢ge yards, macbine ,hoo and other build-
ings, ecuipment and appurtenances. ,It,alsolhaa certain‘agree-
ments and leasenold. intcrests*nclud ng, aPQCifiCdlly, ,an agree-
-ment-dated August 4, 1944, with the ( ty of Oakl¢nd a lea e and
agrecament dated August 1, 1940, with.Stdnd¢ d 01l Company of
' California, and a. lease, dated June l, 194l, with: Aiecmhefcr

Container Company. .In addition, it owas all tne out°tanding “tock

,pf\Hoﬁard,Te:minal Railway, a corporation ovning & line of

, ~1




a.27557 @ o

ratlway serving the industrics located on the property of Howard

Terninal.

Applicant's revenues and expenses for the last three

calendar years have been reported as follows:

Operating revenues;
Warchousing
Vnar{inger.

Total operating
revenues

Operating expenses

Net operating
revenues

Non~operating revenues

Non-operating expenses

Net non-operating
, revenues
Sross corporate income

Deduct:
Interest
Federal taxes
Total
Net profit for year

The company reports

3943 -

1944

1645

$208,501.38
590, 627.36

-

799,128.7,
731, 747.00

67,381 7
134,,508.20
74,577.28

59.93%.52
127,312.26

15,766 34
66

$286,667:56
552:552318;“‘

 845,220.7,

769,959.63

S16:26L.%
0L,457.3

139,286.27
62,170.49

138,431.60

12,345.50
77 7

-

$243,73L.61
526.,539..02
770,270.63
767.015.04,
2 ) ‘-
-199,524.77
158,631 .73

40,893.04
54,148.63

10,558.13
16.341.86

' o7 6 .
IR setal i

s investment in fixed assets, less

reserves for depreciation, at $725,957.16, in securities and

other assets at %141,000 and in net current items at £45,017.90, °

the three i{texms aggregating $912,975.06.
March 31, 1946, indicates

that it ras

Its balance sheet of'

financed 1ts properties and

assets through the isste of 9250 000 of stock and $217,000 of

long-term notes, and the investment of surplus of $445,975.06:

The outstanding no%es consisted of the followings:

Note dated April 1, 1939, due March 12, 1949,
with interest at 5% per anauz 4n £
Central Bank - authorized to be iasued by

Decision No.

avor of

31825, dated March 13, 1939 -

Note dated Sept. 15, 1941, due April 12, 1949,
with interest at 5% per annum in favor of
Central Bank - authorized to be issued by
Decision No. 34599, dated Sept. 23, 1941 -

Total

-2

$130,000.00

87,000.00

ggg7fooovgg




A.27597 p.m‘w

Since March 31, 1946, the second note in the above -
tabulation has been reduced by the sum of $1,000, ;gavi;gv

$5216,000 of long-term indebtedness outstanding.

The company now proposes 0 refinance 1ts long-term debt

and to obtain additionsl funds for construction costs as follows:

Construction of wuilding unit No. & $ .50,000.00
Construction of second story on dock office ' _

building 25,000.00
Gantry crane-on unit No. 5-A 20.000.00

Total £165.000.00

re

The additional facilities are reportet necessary for the

performance of applicantts utility wharfinger business.

The application 'shows that the-company has .made arrange-
ments to ‘borrow the sum of $381,000 -from.the Central Bank .to pay
the outstanding long-term debt of 3216,006 and -to -finunce the
-estimated costs of $165,000. Ihe zmouat thus borrowed will be
renresented by a note payable in‘monthly,instaliments;of_&},ooo
commencing June 12, 1947, witn final payment to be ma@e'oniiune
12, 1956, and with 4interest at the-rate of.4% per anaum. ,The
payacnt of “the note will be sccurel:by .the execution of the
-following ‘instruments:

1. Deed of trust CExhioitf"C" attached to the. application)
covering all of applicant’s real pwoperty and. the im-
provendnts ‘and 'fixtures. thereon.

“General -pledge agreement’ (Exhibit "D attacked,to- the

.application) inmcluding therein. the transfer and pledge
of the capital-stock of ‘Howard Terminel: Railway.
Assignment: .(Exhidbit: "EM. attached to the application)
of-applicant’s interest:in-certain leases and: in the
agreenent with the City of Qzkland.

Mortgage of chattels (Exhibit "F" attached to the
“application) covering machinery,. tools and ecuipmont.

-3




a.27597 o

Howard‘Termiﬁal having applied to the Rallroad Cémmission
for an order szuthorizing the execution of certain instruments and
the issue of a $381,000 note, and the Commission having consi-
dered¢ the matter and being of the opinion that this is not a
natter on which a hearing is necessary; that the regquests of
applicant sﬁould be granted, as nerein provided, and that the
money, property or labor tc be procured or paid for through the
issue of sald note 15 reasonably required for the purposes
specified herein, which purposes are not, in whoie-or in part,
reasonably chargezble to operating expenses or to iacome,

therefore,
IT IS HERZBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Howard Terminal, after the effective date hereof and
on or befora September 30, 1946, muy execute a deed of trust, a
general pledge agreement, an assignment and a mortgage of
chattels in, or substantially in, the same form as those £iled in
this proceeding as Exhibits nen, mor, "E" and "F", respectively,
and may issue a promissory note iIn the principaljamount of
$381,000, payable as indicated in thae precedi#g opinion, for the
purpose of obtaining funds to pay the présently outstanding notes
of $216,000 and to finance the cost ¢f the additions and better-

ments referred to in said opinion.

2. Howard Terminal shall file with the Commission 2
report, or reports, of the issue of said note and of the dispo-
sition of the proceeds, as required by the Commission's Ceneral
Order No. 24-4, which order, insofar as applicable, is made a

part of this order.




4.27597 ,.mmw

3. The authority herein granted will be¢ome effective
“ yhen Soward Terminal has paid the fee prescrided by Section 57
of the Public Utilities Act.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, ¢thi 2,5 d}’

/4/”/424«

Bt

of June, 1946.

Commissioners




